



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 767/2023**

SH. SUKHBIR SINGH & ORS. Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Jyoti Nambiyar, Adv.

versus

SAWAN KIRPAL RUHANI MISSON Defendant

Through: Mr. V.S. Rana, Adv. (Through VC)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **09.05.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

As per file noting, vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of defendant but no Written Statement has come on record. Ld. Counsel for defendant has stated that he has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing the Written Statement. At request, complete set of application be supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff by way of e-mail. Both the parties are directed to share their e-mail IDs in the attendance. Objections if any be removed so that the application comes on record. Thereafter plaintiff may file reply to the condonation application within four weeks.

Be fixed for further hearing on 27.08.2024.

TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 9, 2024/sm