



\$~11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 767/2023**  
**SH. SUKHBIR SINGH & ORS.**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Jyoti Nambiar, Ms. Bhawana,  
Advts.

versus

**SAWAN KIRPAL RUHANI MISSON**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. V.S. Rana, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

%

**27.08.2024**

**I.A. No. 23269/2023(application seeking exemption from filing original / certified copies of the documents)**

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Hence, the captioned I.A. stands **disposed of**.

**CS(OS) 767/2023**

As per case history, written statement has been filed on 09.05.2024 but is still lying under objections. Learned counsel for defendant stated that he had also filed the application for condonation of delay but same is also not on record.

Learned counsel for plaintiff requested that right to file written statement be closed. Learned counsel for defendant requested for an adjournment to take necessary steps.

Affidavit of admission / denial is already on record.



Put up for taking appropriate steps on behalf of the defendant qua the written statement and for completion of pleadings in accordance with law for 07.11.2024.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**AUGUST 27, 2024/sms**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*