



\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 767/2023**  
**SH. SUKHBIR SINGH & ORS.** .....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Jyoti Nambiar, Adv.

versus

**SAWAN KIRPAL RUHANI MISSON** .....Defendant  
Through: Mr. VS Rana, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **20.02.2025**

**I.A. 48588/2024 (by defendant for enlargement of time of 28 days to file written statement), I.A. 48589/2024 (by defendant for exemption from filing CC of document) & I.A. 48590/2024 (by defendant for condonation of delay of 150 days in re-filing IA 48588/2024)**

1. Issue notice. Learned counsel for plaintiff accepted the notice.
2. Let reply be filed within four weeks, with advance copy to the opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within two weeks thereafter so that pleadings may be completed in this IA before the next date of hearing.
3. Put up on 05.03.2025, the date already fixed.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**FEBRUARY 20, 2025/NG**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)