



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 767/2023**

SH. SUKHBIR SINGH & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through:

Mr. V.P. Rana, Adv.

versus

SAWAN KIRPAL RUHANI MISSON

.....Defendant

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

10.03.2025

I.A. 6350/2025 (Application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC)

1. This application has been filed under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (**CPC**), seeking restraint orders against the defendant from alienating, transferring or creating third-party rights in the suit property, i.e. *Khata no. 161/169 admeasuring 50 Bigha 3 Biswa situated in Village Garhi Khusro, sub-division Alipur, Delhi.*
2. This application has been filed as part of the said suit for partition and permanent injunction.
3. Matter has been proceeding before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for completion of pleadings. The said Notice shall be served by plaintiff through the counsel appearing for defendant.
4. Returnable on 24th April 2025.
5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MARCH 10, 2025/ak/tk