



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 767/2023**

SH. SUKHBIR SINGH & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. V.P. Rana and Mr. Aviral Jain,
Advs.

versus

SAWAN KIRPAL RUHANI MISSON

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. V.S. Rana and Mr. Viksit Singh,
Advs.

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

16.01.2026

I.A. 48588/2024 (filed by defendant for enlargement of 28 days time to file written statement)

&

I.A. 48590/2024 (filed by defendant seeking condonation of 150 days delay in re-filing I.A. 48588/2024)

1. Arguments heard.
2. Put up for further arguments/clarification, if any/order on next date of hearing.

I.A. 6350/2025 (filed by plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

3. Reply not filed. Learned counsel for defendant requested for one week more time to file reply, which is objected by learned opposite counsel. In the interest of justice, last opportunity is granted to defendant to file reply.
4. Let reply be filed within one week, with advance copy to the opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within two weeks



thereafter with copy to opposite party.

CS(OS) 767/2023

5. Put up for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on 12.02.2026.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 16, 2026/tp